

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**INCUMBENT LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIER
INTERVENORS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

*Counsel for Intervenors-Petitioners Listed in Alphabetical Order
on Following Pages*

July 15, 2013

By Their Counsel

Arlington Telephone Company, The Blair Telephone Company, Cambridge Telephone Company, Clarks Telecommunications Co., Consolidated Telephone Company, Consolidated Telco, Inc., Consolidated Telecom, Inc., The Curtis Telephone Company, Eastern Nebraska Telephone Company, Great Plains Communications, Inc., K. & M. Telephone Company, Inc., Nebraska Central Telephone Company, Northeast Nebraska Telephone Company, Rock County Telephone Company and Three River Telco (the “Nebraska Rural Independent Companies”)

ITTA – The Independent Telephone & Telecommunications Alliance

Genevieve Morelli, President
1101 Vermont Ave., N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-1519
gmorelli@itta.us

Thomas J. Moorman
WOODS & AITKEN LLP
2154 Wisconsin Ave. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 944-9502
tmoorman@woodsaitken.com

Paul M. Schudel
WOODS & AITKEN LLP
301 South 13th Street, Suite 500
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 437-8500
pschudel@woodsaitken.com

*National Exchange Carrier
Association (NECA)*

Gregory J. Vogt
LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY J. VOGT,
PLLC
101 West Street
Suite 4
Black Mountain, NC 28711
(828) 669-2099
gvogt@vogtlawfirm.com

Richard A. Askoff, Counsel
80 South Jefferson Road
Whippany, NJ 07981
(973) 884-8235
raskoff@neca.org

*Ronan Telephone Company and Hot
Springs Telephone Company*

Ivan C. Evilsizer
EVILSIZER LAW OFFICE, PLLC
2301 Colonial Drive
Suite 2B
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 442-7115
i.c.evilsizer@gmail.com

*Venture Communications
Cooperative, Inc., Alpine
Communications, LC, Emery
Telcom, Penasco Valley Telephone
Cooperative, Inc., Smart City
Telecom, Smithville
Communications, Inc., South Slope
Cooperative Telephone Co., Inc.,
Spring Grove Communications, Star
Telephone Company, 3 Rivers
Telephone Cooperative, Inc., Walnut
Telephone Company, Inc. and West
River Cooperative Telephone
Company, Inc.*

Benjamin H. Dickens, Jr.
Mary J. Sisak
Robert M. Jackson
BLOOSTON, MORDKOFKY, DICKENS,
DUFFY, & PRENDERGAST, LLP
2120 L Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 659-0830
bhd@bloostonlaw.com
mjs@bloostonlaw.com
rmj@bloostonlaw.com

*Western Telecommunications
Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. FCC LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH ITS SECTION 251(B)(5) FRAMEWORK.	8
A. Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> the FCC’s Framework is Valid, it Lacks Authority to Impose Mandatory Bill-and-Keep.	8
1. FCC Lacks Authority to Set a Specific Rate for Reciprocal Compensation.....	8
2. Mandatory Bill-and-Keep Violates Statutory Provisions.....	9
B. Regulating Access Services under §251(b)(5) and Preempting State Commissions over Intrastate Charges is Unlawful.....	11
II. THE COMMISSION’S USE REDUCTIONS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH STATUTORY MANDATES.....	12
A. The <i>Order</i> Fails to Ensure “Sufficient” USF to Preserve and Advance Universal Service.....	13
B. The Regression Rule Violates §254’s “Predictability” Directive.	15
C. The FCC Failed to Refer Certain Separations Issues to a Federal-State Joint Board.	17
D. Section 254 Does Not Permit Funding of Non-Telecommunications Carriers.....	18
III. THE <i>ORDER</i> FAILS TO PERMIT ILECS TO RECOVER THEIR USED AND USEFUL COSTS.....	19
IV. ELIMINATING SUPPORT TO AREAS WHERE AN UNSUBSIDIZED COMPETITOR OPERATES VIOLATES THE ACT.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Corp. v Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	6, 8, 12
<i>Crockett Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 963 F.2d 1564 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	20
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	5, 20
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	11
<i>Qwest Communications Internat’l v FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005) .	13, 15, 22
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Smith v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 133 (1930).....	19, 21
<i>Texas Office of Public Utility Counsel</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Verizon Comm.’s, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002), <i>vacating in part, Iowa Util. Board v. FCC</i> , 301 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2002).....	8

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. §214(e)(1).....	23
47 U.S.C. §214(e)(2).....	23
47 U.S.C. §214(e)(3).....	23
47 U.S.C. §214(e).....	4, 23
47 U.S.C. §251(d)(3).....	11
47 U.S.C. §251(f)(2).....	11
47 U.S.C. §251(g).....	12
47 U.S.C. §252(d)(2).....	3, 8, 10
47 U.S.C. §252(d)(2)(A)(i).....	9
47 U.S.C. §252(d)(2)(A)(ii).....	9
47 U.S.C. §252(d)(2)(A).....	10
47 U.S.C. §252(d)(2)(B)(i).....	9
47 U.S.C. §252(d)(3).....	12
47 U.S.C. §254(b).....	5, 14, 22
47 U.S.C. §254(b)(1).....	22
47 U.S.C. §254(b)(3).....	22
47 U.S.C. §254(b)(5).....	13
47 U.S.C. §254(c)(1).....	19
47 U.S.C. §254(e).....	14, 19
47 U.S.C. §254.....	3, 4, 17, 23
47 U.S.C. §410(c).....	4, 17, 18

Telecommunications Act of 1996, P.L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).6, 9

OTHER

Comments of U.S. TelePacific *et al.* (filed Apr. 1, 2011) (JA at 1825-1830).
 10
 Reply Comments of NECA, *et al.*, WC Docket No. 10-90 (filed May 23,
 2011) (JA at 2851-2920)..... 15

AGENCY DECISIONS

47 C.F.R. §36.621(a)(5)..... 16, 17
 47 C.F.R. §36.631..... 16, 17
 47 C.F.R. Part 36. 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Connect America Fund, 26 FCC Rcd. 17663 (2011) (JA at 390-1141)
 ((*Order*)..... passim
Connect America Fund, 26 FCC Rcd. 4554 (2011) (SA at 1-289) (*NPRM*).
 15
Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service (Rural Task Force Order),
 16 FCC Rcd. 11244 (2001)..... 6, 16, 17, 18
*Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the
 Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 11 FCC Rcd. 15499 (1996) (*Local
 Competition Order*)..... 9, 11
*In Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over
 Wireline Facilities*, 20 FCC Rcd. 14853 (2005)..... 18
ISP Remand Order, 16 FCC Rcd. 9151 (2001)..... 12
Multi-Association Group (MAG) Plan, 16 FCC Rcd. 19613 (2001) (*MAG
 Order*). 6, 7
Petition of Core Communications, 22 FCC Rcd. 14118 (2007). 5
Sandwich Isles Communications, Inc., 25 FCC Rcd. 13647 (WCB 2010)... 21
